Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): T-H LICENSING INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation- State: DELAWARE ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No  3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) : Execution Date(s) DECEMBER 15, 2005 ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Name: FAIRFIELD MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: U.S. ROUTE 52 SOUTH City: LAFAYETTE State: INDIANA Country: USA Zip: 47903  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship DELAWARE	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  831,396; 949,279; 1,324,068; 1,668,232  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 831,796 IS "FM" IN A "C" (DESIGN); 949,279 IS TORQUE-HUB; 1,324,068 IS TORQUE HUB (DESIGN); 1,668,232 IS TORQUE II		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: KENNETH L. MITCHELL (WOODLING, KROST AND	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: RUST)  DOCKET 8185  Street Address: 9213 CHILLICOTHE ROAD	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{115}{}\$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed	
City: <u>KIRTLAND</u> State: OHIO Zip: 44094	R. Payment Information:     a. Credit Card	
Phone Number: 440-256-4150  Fax Number: 440-256-7453  Email Address: CLEVEPAT@AOL.COM	Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 23-3060  Authorized User Name KENNETH L. MITCHELL	
9. Signature: Kannuth 1. Mululu Signature KENNETH L. MITCHELL Name of Person Signing	DECEMBER 19, 2005  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



## NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, effective August 26, 2003, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, T-H Licensing Inc. (Assignor), a corporation of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 103 Springer Bldg., 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19810 (hereafter Assignor), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and now being the owner of the trademarks and registrations listed hereinbelow, the good will of the business symbolized by said trademarks and the United States Trademark Registrations and Foreign Registrations listed below which have been obtained on said trademarks, hereby sells, transfers, sets over and assigns nunc pro tune said trademarks, the good will of said business symbolized by said trademarks, said registrations and the right to sue for and collect damages for past and future infringement of said trademarks to Fairfield Manufacturing Company, Inc., (Assignee) a corporation of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at U. S. Route 52 South, Lafayette, Indiana 47903 (the Assignee). This Nunc Pro Tune Trademark Assignment supercedes the assignment from said Assignor to said Assignee recorded at reel/frame 002719/0404 and correctly indicates that Fairfield Manufacturing Company, Inc. is a corporation of the State of Delaware, Fairfield Manufacturing Company, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware hereby accepts the assignment of the trademarks and trademark registrations listed below.

8185TRADBMARKASSWORD1.doc

December 13, 2005

No-9565 P. 2

Dec.16, 2005 3:17PM 4402567453

T-H Licensing Inc. hereby sells, transfers, sets over and assigns nunc pro tune any and all common law trademarks and trademarks it now owns, the good will of said business symbolized by said common law trademarks and trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect damages for past and future infringement of said trademarks to Fairfield Manufacturing Company, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware.

## **United States**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Issued Date	
"FM" în a "C" (Design)	831,396	7/4/67	
Torque Hub	949,279	12/26/72	
Torque Hub (Design)	1,324,068	3/ <b>12/8</b> 5	
Torque II	1,668,232	12/17/91	
<u>Foreign</u>			,
Torque Hub -SWEDEN	153,555	12/5/75	

8185TRADEMARKASSWORD2.doc

December 13, 2005

Dec.16. 2005 8:17PM 4402567453

No-9565 P. 3

Torque Hub -FRANCE	1,305,476	1/13/95
Torque Hub -DENMARK	4840-1975	11/28/75
Torque Hub -MEXICO	329158	
Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark A T-H Licensing, Inc. (Assign By Print Name PATCHAEL (An Officer) CHIEF OFPIC Before me a notary pr	Assignment on to	he day of December, 2005.  Fairfield Manufacturing Company, Inc.  Assignee)  Richard Bush Vice President and Chief Financial Officer the County of, State of wn to me, and acknowledged that he executed
the foregoing Nunc Pro Tun Seal		ssignment this day of December, 2005.  otary Public
came Richard Bush, persons	Mublic in and for ally known to m	the County of, State of e, and acknowledged that he executed the nment this day of December, 2005.
Seal .	Ñ	otary Public
8185TRADEMARKASSWORDI.doc		December 13, 2005

3

FAX NO. 765 772 4010 No.9580 P.

Dec 16 2005 3:17PM 4492567453

No.9565 P. 4

My Commission Expires

Konneth L. Mitchell
Patent Attorney, Reg. No. 36,873
Registered Professional Engineer
Woodling, Krost and Rust
9213 Chillicothe Road
Kirtland, Ohio 44094
phone nos. 866-241-4150 (tell free), 440-256-4150;
fax nos. 866-241-4043 (tell free), 440-256-7453;
clevepat@aol.com

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003241 FRAME: 0809